






















































































THE JASPER 
CHARLESTON, SC 

The design for the new Jasper is based on a “building in the park” concept. Positioned 
in the center of the site with generous green setbacks from the surrounding streets, the 
building is surrounded by public amenities including Colonial Lake, Moultrie Playground, 
and the Ashley River Walk. The gardens surrounding the buildings preserved the site’s 
existing grand oak trees. 

The mixed-use building, inspired by details from the historic People’s Building, Fort Sumter 
House, and Francis Marion Hotel, features retail, offce, and residential units which wrap a 
concealed parking deck. The taller residential building references a traditional Charleston 
vernacular with a highly expressive articulated base, an elegant simple center shaft, and 
classical articulated upper levels that celebrate the cornice and frieze details at the roof. 
The elegant materials palette of cast stone, brick, ornate steel, and aluminum carry over to 
the mixed-use building, with upscale fnishes accent the interior. 
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COMPLETED |  Est. 2021 

SIZE | 618,500 SF; 7-story Class 
“A” Offce; 22,000 SF First Floor 
Retail; 536 Parking Spaces; 5th 
Floor Pool Amenity Deck; 13-sto-
ry, 225 Unit Residential Rower 

IN ASSOCIATION: Antunovich & 
Associates 
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GLOBAL HOME OF THE PGA TOUR 
PONTE VEDRA BEACH, FL 

Kimley-Horn was selected to provide professional planning and civil engineering services 
for the development of the new 187,000-square-foot Global Home of the PGA TOUR. 
In addition to the three-story Global Home building, the site will include future offce 
expansion areas, a spectator village, as well as an admissions gate and shuttle drop-off 
zone. Kimley-Horn is providing entitlement planning, engineering, and permitting services. 
The scope of services also includes roadway design, traffc engineering, signal design, 
civil/site plans, and construction phase services. Kimley-Horn is coordinating permitting 
for the Global Home project through St. Johns County, St. Johns River Water Management 
District (SJRWMD), and the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE). 
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STATUS | ONGOING 

SIZE |187,000 SF 

SERVICES | Roadway Design 
Traffc Engineering 
Signal Design 
Civil/Site Plans 
Construction Phase Services 

43 



JEA HEADQUARTERS 
JACKSONVILLE, FL 

Kimley-Horn is currently providing professional civil engineering services for the new JEA 
HQ in downtown Jacksonville. The proposed 207,000-square-foot offce building is set to 
include an 850-space parking garage. Our specifc services for this project include due 
diligence, civil site design, entitlement services, environmental services, and landscape 
architectural service. 
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STATUS | ONGOING 

SIZE | 207,000 SF 

SERVICES | Due Diligence 
Civil Site Design 
Entitlement Services 
Environmental Services 
Landscape Architectural Services 
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MD ANDERSON CANCER CENTER 
JACKSONVILLE, FL 

This redevelopment project won the 2016 Northeast Florida Planning and Zoning 
Association (FPZA) Redevelopment Project Award and was subsequently selected as the 
winner of the 2017 FPZA Statewide Outstanding Redevelopment Award of Merit. Baptist 
Hospital partnered with MD Anderson to redevelop two blocks within Historic San Marco 
to construct a world-class cancer treatment facility. Kimley-Horn was selected by Baptist 
Hospital to provide entitlement, traffc engineering, site civil engineering and permitting 
services for the 505,000-square-foot medical center, located in downtown Jacksonville. 
Kimley-Horn is responsible for aiding Baptist Medical Center and the Baptist team on 
zoning and land use entitlements, mobility fee negotiations, a major downtown traffc study, 
and the preparation of site development drawings for the state-of-the-art cancer treatment 
facility located in the beautiful and historic San Marco (Jacksonville). 
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COMPLETED | 2018 

SIZE 505,00 SF 

SERVICES | Entitlement 
Traffc Engineering 
Site Civil Engineering 
Permitting Services 

AWARDS | 2018 Northeast Flor-
ida Planning and Zoning Asso-
ciation (FPZA) “Before Its Time” 
Award 

2017 Statewide Florida Planning 
and Zoning Association (FPZA) 
“Outstanding Redevelopment 
Award of Merit” 

2016 Northeast Florida Planning 
and Zoning Association (FPZA) 
“Outstanding Redevelopment 

47 



THE DISTRICT PROJECT 
JACKSONVILLE, FL 

Kimley-Horn partnered with the The District’s Community Development District (CDD) to 
provide professional engineering services for The District project, a 32-acre mixed-use 
development that’s planned to transform Downtown Jacksonville’s Southbank. The project 
is proposed to include 1,170 residential units, 200,000 square feet of offce space, 200,000 
square feet of retail space, a 125-slip marina, a 3.5-acre riverfront park, 1,950-foot addition 
to the Riverwalk, riverfront bars and restaurants, and a hotel. Our services on this project 
include the civil roadway and utility infrastructure design and the landscape/hardscape 
concept and design of the public roadways, parks, and Riverwalk expansion intended 
to serve the future private developments. We also provided sea wall & bulkhead design, 
brownfeld environmental services, and permitting services. 
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STATUS | ONGOING 

SIZE| 32 AC 

SERVICES | Civil Roadway and 
Utility Infrastructure Design 
Landscape/Hardscape Concept 
Sea Wall & Bulkhead Design 
Brownfeld Environmental Ser-
vices 
Permitting Services 
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WASHINGTON SQUARE 
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 

Washington Square is a mixed-Use 19 story development featuring condos, Loews Hotel, 
and rooftop dining restaurant. The $90 Million mixed-use project will occupy one entire city 
block when complete. The project will be three different vertical levels of amenities. The 
street level will feature a courtyard with a garage beneath, level 5 will be a rooftop garden 
event lawn with a prominent water feature and level 7 will be a rooftop pool alongside a bar 
and restaurant. Wood+Partners Inc. (Landscape Architect) is providing conceptual planning 
services including permitting services. Wood+Partners Inc. is designing the features that 
include the rooftop garden with water feature, event lawn, and outdoor seating area with 
trellis. 
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STATUS | ON-GOING 

SIZE | 575,840 SF 
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110 ANN STREET HOTEL 
SAVANNAH, GEORGIA 

Wood+Partners Inc. (Landscape Architect) is providing planning through construction 
phase services for the 110 Ann Street Hotel development. The proposed urban hotel is a 
192,500 square foot +/- featuring 211 rooms within a six story structure along Ann Street 
in Savannah, Ga. The hotel will feature a 4,7000 square foot meeting space, 20,500 square 
foot food and beverage space, 1,500 square foot of retail space and raised pool/amenity 
deck. The proposed amenities include second foor courtyard area with seating areas, 
grand fountain feature, vertical planters, and a freplace. 
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STATUS | ON-GOING 

SIZE | 192,500 SF 

57 



111 ANN STREET MULTI-FAMILY 
SAVANNAH, GEORGIA 

Wood+Partners Inc. (Landscape Architect) is providing planning through construction 
phase services for the 111 Ann Street multi-family urban development. The proposed 
development will provide 225 apartment units in a six-story, 270,000 square feet structure 
that includes 68,000 square feet of structured parking spaces, lobby and amenities, retail 
shell space and rooftop pool amenities. The proposed amenities include private cabanas, 
raised water features, fre pit, outdoor grilling area, and a trellis shade structure. 
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STATUS | ON-GOING 

SIZE | 270,000 SF 
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XII. SITE PLAN 

COURIER SQUARE 

Please reference Table 4 in Section XI for site plan and parking details. 
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FINANCIAL PROPOSAL 

COURIER SQUARE 
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OVERVIEW & ASSUMPTIONS 
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300 SOUTH TRYON 
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DEVELOPMENT BUDGET  |  COMPARISON 
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AREA 2 ANNUAL CASH FLOW 

AREA 1 ANNUAL CASH FLOW 
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FINANCIAL AND NON-FINANCIAL RETURNS TO THE CITY 
The Team believes that our mixed-use program described in our RFP response will provide a substantial and lasting 
benefit to the City of Jacksonville.  As such, we are proposing that the City contribute the land to this development 
for the overall benefit of the City of Jacksonville.  Not only will our proposed development vastly improve long 
underutilized riverfront land, but it will also add nearly two acres of newly landscaped public space to Downtown 
Jacksonville, highlighted by a beautiful extension to the River Walk.  While we anticipate the River Walk extension 
to cost $5mm, the comprehensive benefit to the City of Jacksonville of our placemaking effort will be multiples of 
that and long lasting.  Further, Spandrel’s approximately $136mm investment in Downtown Jacksonville will have a 
multiplier effect on the local economy with a much broader impact on Downtown Jacksonville.  This development will 
not only set a new precedent for development and catalyze future development in the downtown core, but also add 
about 520 units and 620 beds Downtown.  This influx of new residents will increase the tax base Downtown and help 
invigorate the struggling retail.  The economic impact of this is significant.  More people living Downtown also means 
less people driving to work and a reduction in congestion and pollution.  All in all, the Ford on the Bay developments 
will provide Downtown Jacksonville with a lasting economic benefit well in excess of what can be quantified today 
and the assessed values of the land. 

Per Jerry Holland, Property Appraiser, the market land values for Area 1 is $3,149,400  and for Area 2 is $3,937,838 . 
For both sites, the total appraised market land value is $7,087,238.  The following table reconciles the appraised land 
values to our proposed purchase price. 

Appraised Land Value: $7,087,238 
Less: Estimated CBRE Fee ($1,293,021) 
Less: Estimated Cost to Extend River Walk ($4,913,388) 
Less: Estimated Benefit of Increased Tax Base (10 Years) ($4,672,196) 
Less: Benefit of Placemaking on Property Values Estimated multi-million dollar impact 
Less: Benefit of Lanscaping on the Environment Estimated multi-million dollar impact 
Less: Benefit of Multiplier Effect of $100m Investment Estimated multi-million dollar impact 
Less: Benefit of Development Catalyzing Future Growth Estimated multi-million dollar impact 

We are confident this development’s benefits will provide outsized returns beyond what is identified above to the City 
of Jacksonville on their $7.1mm investment.  Furthermore, the City’s contribution will allow us to reallocate the land 
costs towards building quality, architectural features, hardscapes, and landscapes that will restore these sites to their 
deserved prominence in Downtown Jacksonville.  
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OTHER REQUIRED FINANCIAL ITEMS 
Spandrel Development Partners is well capitalized internally and 
has an extensive network of institutional capital partners ranging 
from life insurance companies and wealth management firms 
to international and regional banks.  Typically, our development 
projects employ a healthy and conservative mix of both debt and 
common equity.  We underwrite obtaining a 65% loan-to-cost 
construction note, with the balance of development costs being 
funded through common equity.  We do not overleverage our 
projects through the use of preferred equity or mezzanine debt. 
Generally, the common equity is split 90%/10% between the limited 
partner (i.e. a large institutional fund management company) and 
the general partner or Spandrel Development Partners.  This type 
of deal structure is extremely common in the industry, what we have 
used on past deals, and what we would plan to employ for the Ford 
on the Bay development.  

For the Ford on the Bay development, we plan to capitalize out 
general partnership interest in the deal through our internal equity 
fund and call on our institutional limited partner relationships 
for the additional equity required.  Our principles have approval 
power over our fund capital, while limited partners general have 
committee-based approval processes in place.  We plan to fund 
35% of total project costs in each phase with equity.  We only 
partner with institutional-grade limited partners who have extensive 
urban development experience.  Please see the qualifications 
section in our RFP Response for limited partners relationships. Past 
project budgets can be provided to the DIA upon the execution of 
a confidentiality agreement. 

On the debt side, we plan to employ a modest 65% loan-to-
cost construction loan on both phases of the Ford on the Bay 
development. We do not anticipate using preferred equity or 
mezzanine debt.  We have existing relationships with many bank 
and non-bank lenders who would be interested in providing the 
construction financing for this deal.  We anticipate a construction 
loan term of 3 years with two 1-year extension options.  Once the 
property is stabilized, permanent financing would recapitalize the 
existing construction debt likely for a 30-year term. 

In the Financial Feasibility section and Excel Underwriting, you will 
see a detailed sources and uses for the proposed developments 
that details total project costs, including the respondent’s fee and 
cost of structured parking. 

We have described what we believe to be some of the economic 
impacts on the City of Jacksonville from our proposed Ford on the 
Bay development in the Financial and Non-Financial Returns to the 
City section above.  In addition to this, the development will create 
more than 100 construction jobs during each construction phase 
and employ over 50 people in the retail bays once operational. 

640 PEACHTREE HOTEL 
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ADDENDUM NO: 

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE 
PROCUREMENT DIVISION 
Ed Ball Building, 8th Floor 

214 N. Hogan Street 
Jacksonville, Florida 32202 

ONE (1) 

BID NUMBER: ISP-0307-20 

TITLE OF BID: NOTICE OF DISPOSITION OF DUVAL COUNTY 
TAX PARCELS 074443-0000 AND 073358-0000 

OPENING TIME AND DATE: JANUARY 22, 2020 @ 2:00 P.M. 

THIS ADDENDUM IS ISSUED FOR THE INFORMATION OF BIDDERS ON THE ABOVE 
TITLED PROJECT AND WILL BE PART OF THE CONTRACT. 

1. CLARIFICATION: 
The due date for proposals is January 22, 2020.  Proposals are due by 2:00 p.m. at: 

Ed Ball Building 
214 N. Hogan Street, Room 105 
Jacksonville, FL 32202 

2. CLARIFICATION: 
The Non-Mandatory Pre-Proposal Meeting shall be held at: 

Ed Ball Building 
214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800 
Jacksonville, FL 32202 

The date and time of the meeting remain Tuesday, November 5, 2019 at 2:00 p.m. 

3. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: 
Please use the link below to view additional information on this project, including: 

• Exhibit 2 – Terms for the Notice of Disposition 
• Riverfront Design Guidelines and Activity Nodes Plan 
• Appendix A – Right of First Refusal 
• Highest & Best Use Massing Study 
• Appendix B – CBRE Disposition/Development Fee Agreement 
• The Ford on Bay (Final) Brochure 

https://www.cbredealflow.com/handler/modern.aspx?pv=IQZAZfcNOiRlVuMfMQie2qCf3D1PO5E 
F7F3LB-CSP_U#_top 

For questions about navigating the website, please contact Tess Fleming, Transaction Specialist, at 
(904) 903-0726 or tess.fleming@cbre.com. 

Continued on next page. 
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ISP-0307-20 
Notice Of Disposition Of Duval County Tax Parcels 074443-0000 and 073358-0000 

DATE October 23, 2019 BUYER David Klages 

RECEIPT ACKNOWLEDGED BY RETURN OF SIGNED COPY WITH BID. 

Bidder’s Signature 
Co-Founder 

Title 
Spandrel Development Partners 

Company 
1/21/2020 

Date 

End of Addendum 1 
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ADDENDUM NO: 

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE 
PROCUREMENT DIVISION 
Ed Ball Building, 8th Floor 

214 N. Hogan Street 
Jacksonville, Florida 32202 

TWO (2) 

BID NUMBER: ISP-0307-20 

TITLE OF BID: NOTICE OF DISPOSITION OF DUVAL COUNTY 
TAX PARCELS 074443-0000 AND 073358-0000 

OPENING TIME AND DATE: JANUARY 22, 2020 @ 2:00 P.M. 

THIS ADDENDUM IS ISSUED FOR THE INFORMATION OF BIDDERS ON THE ABOVE 
TITLED PROJECT AND WILL BE PART OF THE CONTRACT. 

1. QUESTION: 
Is it possible to call into the Non-Mandatory Pre-Proposal Meeting and listen via phone? 

ANSWER: 
Yes.  Please follow the call-in instructions below. 

• Phone (local): (904) 630-1211 

• Phone (toll free): 800- 299-9355 ext. 1211 

• Passcode: 12345# (pound) 

The meeting will be held at the Ed Ball Building, 214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800 (Conference Room 
851), Jacksonville, FL 32202 at 2:00 p.m. on November 5, 2019. 

DATE October 29, 2019 BUYER David Klages 

RECEIPT ACKNOWLEDGED BY RETURN OF SIGNED COPY WITH BID. 

Bidder’s Signature 
Co-Founder 

Title 
Spandrel Development Partners 

Company 
1/21/2020 

Date 

End of Addendum 2 

126 



   

 

  
 

   
  

  
 

   

 

ADDENDUM NO: 

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE 
PROCUREMENT DIVISION 
Ed Ball Building, 8th Floor 

214 N. Hogan Street 
Jacksonville, Florida 32202 

THREE (3) 

BID NUMBER: ISP-0307-20 

TITLE OF BID: NOTICE OF DISPOSITION OF DUVAL COUNTY 
TAX PARCELS 074443-0000 AND 073358-0000 

OPENING TIME AND DATE: JANUARY 22, 2020 @ 2:00 P.M. 

THIS ADDENDUM IS ISSUED FOR THE INFORMATION OF BIDDERS ON THE ABOVE 
TITLED PROJECT AND WILL BE PART OF THE CONTRACT. 

1. FOR YOUR CONVENIENCE: 
Below is a link to the movie that was played at the Non-Mandatory Pre-Proposal Meeting. 
https://player.vimeo.com/video/362153193 

2. FOR YOUR CONVENIENCE: 
Included in this addendum is the sign-in sheet from the Non-Mandatory Pre-Proposal Meeting. 

3. FOR YOUR CONVENIENCE: 
Included in this addendum is the Plan Holders List as of November 27, 2019. 

Note: These are the firms that have downloaded the Notice of Disposition (NOD) documents from 
the City of Jacksonville’s website.  This list may not include firms that have visited CBRE’s website. 

4. QUESTION: 
What Planning & Zoning Permits will be required to develop Parcel 074443-0000 (220 East Bay 
Street) into a multi-family apartment building with a parking structure and retail along East Bay 
Street? 

ANSWER: 
A development is required to obtain conceptual and final design approval from the Downtown 
Development Review Board (DDRB). Specifics regarding DDRB approval are contained in section 
656.361.7.1 of the Jacksonville Code of Ordinances, which is published on www.municode.com. 

Engineering review and other permits issued through the Planning and Development Department, 
Development Services Division and Building Inspection Division may be found at: 
https://www.coj.net/departments/planning-and-development.aspx. 

5. QUESTION: 
What costs are associated with that permitting? 

ANSWER: 
The application fee is $750.00 and covers both conceptual and final approval. A complete list of fees 
charged for Planning and Zoning permits may be found at: 
https://www.coj.net/departments/finance/city-fees. 
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6. QUESTION: 
Do the City of Jacksonville or Duval County have any impact fees (i.e. Parks & Recreation, 
Transportation, Mobility, Schools, etc.)? 

ANSWER 
There are no impact fees within the City of Jacksonville but there are Mobility Fees which are 
explained via the link below; however, the property is within a Development of Regional Impact 
(DRI); the transportation impacts of which have been mitigated for existing development and 
unallocated Phase I development.  

https://www.coj.net/departments/planning-and-development/development-services-
division/concurrency-and-mobility-management-system-office). 

Area 1 and Area 2 of the site contained 210,396 square feet of government office entitlements and 
363,156 square feet of government office entitlements, respectively. The DRI allows for a 
conversion of government office to multi-family as follows: 1,000 square feet of government office 
equates to 2.403 multi-family units. 

The existing entitlements should not be viewed as a limitation on redevelopment. Any deficit in 
entitlements will be allocated by the Downtown Investment Authority (DIA) and, to the extent 
additional development rights may be accommodated for in Phase I of the DRI, those additional 
entitlements would also have mitigated transportation impacts. Should the Downtown Investment 
Authority allocate Phase II or Phase III entitlements to the project, transportation impacts for only 
Phase II or Phase III would be subject to the City’s Mobility Plan. 

7. QUESTION: 
Is the entire environmental cleanup for the site complete? 

ANSWER: 
There have not been specific environmental cleanup actions conducted at the site; however, 
underground storage tanks containing heating oil were removed from both the Old Courthouse 
property (330 East Bay Street) and the former City Hall property (220 East Bay Street).  Tank 
closure environmental assessments were done during the removal of each tank and these reports can 
be viewed via the link below.  The tank closure assessment conducted for the Old Courthouse 
property did not identify any contaminants in the area of the removed storage tank.  The tank closure 
assessment for the former City Hall property indicated the presence of polycyclic aromatic 
hydrocarbons (PAHs) present in the soil and initially in the groundwater at levels slightly above 
regulatory criteria.  A follow-up investigation of the tank area did not verify the presence of 
contaminants in the groundwater.  The follow-up investigation did confirm PAHs in soil above 
residential soil cleanup target levels but below commercial/industrial cleanup target levels. A copy 
of the follow-up environmental investigation report into the storage tank at the former City Hall can 
be viewed via the link below.  Additional environmental investigation is planned by the City for the 
former City Hall storage tank area. The report is expected to be available in January, 2020 and will 
be released via addendum if it is available prior to the NOD submittal deadline. 

https://filedrop.coj.net/?ShareToken=60F86615E68E64C60A68C7A4489B66836FE1D4D4 

Note: the above link will expire on December 11, 2019 so please download/save the documents. 

8. QUESTION: 
Have all the riverfront repairs been completed? 

ANSWER: 
No. 

128 

https://filedrop.coj.net/?ShareToken=60F86615E68E64C60A68C7A4489B66836FE1D4D4
https://www.coj.net/departments/planning-and-development/development-services


 

 
  

 

      
    

 

  

  
   

 
  

     
   

    
     

   
  

  
 
 

   

 
  

  
  

9. QUESTION: 
Have new bulkheads been installed after the riverfront renovations? 

ANSWER: 
New bulkheads have been installed in front of the Hyatt Hotel and at the Liberty Street Bridge. 

10. QUESTION: 
Will any additional offsite improvements be required? 

ANSWER: 
This is dependent on the development plans. Development plans will be reviewed by the City for 
offsite impacts to the transportation network, utilities, etc. Please see the answer to Question 6 in 
regards to the City’s Mobility Plan and the DRI entitlements. 

11. QUESTION: 
What impact/mobility or other fees will be required? 

ANSWER: 
Please see the answer to Question 6 in regards to the City’s Mobility Plan and the DRI entitlements. 
Additionally, there will be fees relating to the review of engineering plans, building permits, site 
clearing permits, etc. For a list of City fees, visit https://www.coj.net/departments/finance/city-fees. 

12. QUESTION: 
Are all entitlements in place to develop what is being proposed in the Highest and Best Use Massing 
Study? 

ANSWER: 
The Highest and Best Use Massing study options conform to the existing Downtown zoning overlay 
with regard to permissible heights, view corridors, and setbacks. CCBD zoning allows a wide range 
of uses which can be found in 656.361.5 Jacksonville Code of Ordinances. The property is within a 
Development of Regional Impact (“DRI”). Area 1 and Area 2 of the site contained 210,396 square 
feet of government office entitlements and 363,156 square feet of government office entitlements, 
respectively. The DRI Conversion Table is included in this addendum (labeled Supplement 1a, Table 
S-2, Revised Land Use Transportation/Trade-Off Matrix). 

The existing entitlements should not be viewed as a limitation on redevelopment. Any deficit in 
entitlements will be allocated by the Downtown Investment Authority and, to the extent additional 
development rights may be accommodated for in Phase I of the DRI. The Downtown Investment 
Authority may allocate Phase II or Phase III entitlements to the project (see response to Question 6). 

13. QUESTION: 
When will the trolley/tram system going to TIAA Stadium be in place? 

ANSWER: 
The Jacksonville Transportation Authority (JTA), an independent state agency serving Duval 
County, has multi-modal responsibilities including public transportation. At present, JTA does not 
operate (nor has any plans to operate) a trolley/tram system going to TIAA Bank Field. JTA does 
operate Gameday Xpress, a service that provides direct bus service from two downtown and three 
suburban parking lots directly to TIAA Bank Field and back on both Jaguar and college game days. 

JTA is also developing an Ultimate Urban Circulator (U2C) concept. The preferred vehicle for the 
future U2C is the Autonomous Vehicle (AV).  The concept will take full advantage of the existing 
Skyway assets and fully integrates advancing technologies. JTA has identified Bay Street as an 
innovation corridor that could include AV’s, solar roads and sidewalks and a wide array of sensors 
and “smart infrastructure”. 

For more information on Gameday Xpress or U2C, visit the JTA web site at www.jtafla.com. 
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14. QUESTION: 
Will the marina basin be transferred fee simple? 

ANSWER: 
Area 3 is owned by the City in fee simple and could be transferred in fee simple if a proposal 
requesting such is selected. Ownership could also be retained be the City. 

15. QUESTION: 
Will the ROFO on Area 1 have any effect on the developer’s ability to have a hotel component in 
area 2/3? 

ANSWER: 
At this time, there is no restriction limiting hotel use on area 1, 2 or 3. If in future negotiations 
regarding the release of the ROFR, an agreement is reached that would restrict hotel use on any area, 
a subsequent addendum will be issued. 

16. QUESTION: 
No minimum or maximum parking is stated, but is there a target number of spaces the City has in 
mind? 

ANSWER: 
There are no minimum parking standards targeted. There are no maximum parking limitations for 
structured parking. Surface parking is prohibited. As contained in 656.361.6.2, Jacksonville Code of 
Ordinances, new parking structures are encouraged to make ten percent (10%) of the spaces open to 
the public at all time. 

17. QUESTION: 
Will incentive packages vary based on the size of construction? 

• What will they be for high-rise? 
• What will they be for mid-rise? 

ANSWER: 
Yes. There are no predetermined incentive packages for any particular use on the site. The complete 
list of incentives available and criteria for them can be found in the adopted Business Investment and 
Development Plan for DIA beginning on page 29. Below is a link to that plan: 

https://dia.coj.net/downtown/Docs/20190807_BID-Plan.aspx. 

A respondent should identify if they are requesting one or more incentives and provide the ROI, as 
well as demonstrate the need for the incentive. 

18. QUESTION: 
Who is financially responsible for expanding the Riverwalk? 

ANSWER: 
The Developer who is awarded the bid on Area 2 or Areas 2 and 3 will be financially responsible for 
expanding the Riverwalk. Incentives may be requested to cover a portion of this cost where 
warranted by enhanced design elements beyond standard pavement, furnishings and landscaping. 

19. QUESTION: 
If you fill in part of the marina and expand the lot size of area 2, do the 50-foot setbacks move back? 

ANSWER: 
Yes. 
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20. QUESTION: 
Are there any planned zoning incentives or exceptions? 

ANSWER: 
No.  Please note that the zoning overlay for Downtown was recently updated and can be found in 
Sections 656.361.1 through 656.361.9, Jacksonville Ordinance Code (link below).  There are no floor 
area ratio bonuses, transferable development rights, and similar incentives within Downtown.  That 
said; there are also no predetermined zoning limitations on density or square footage within the 
Commercial Central Business District underlying zoning district. 

https://library.municode.com/fl/jacksonville/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=ZOSE_CH656ZOC 
O_PT3SCDIRE_SPHDOOVZODODIUSFORE 

21. QUESTION: 
Can you please explain the 62.5% ground floor retail requirement, and elaborate on what is expected 
of the remaining 37.5%? 

ANSWER: 
The RFP states that “Proposals shall include ground floor retail uses (e.g., restaurants, retail, etc.) 
directly fronting and accessible by Bay Street at a minimum ratio of eighty percent (80%) of its 
ground floor Bay Street building frontage. At a minimum, the proposal shall include at least one 
semi-public use such as a sidewalk café or patio seating along Bay Street. 62.5% of the required 
retail must be street level while the balance can be second floor space.” 

While 80% of the building frontage is the desired retail frontage, the concept expressed is that 62.5% 
of the frontage must be ground floor retail and the balance of 80% frontage requirement or 17.5% of 
the linear frontage distance could be satisfied with second floor retail that activates the street such as 
a restaurant with an outdoor balcony. The remaining 37.5% of the ground floor building frontage 
could include residential units, offices, etc. fronting Bay Street. 

22. QUESTION: 
Will there be any tax incentive packages? 

ANSWER: 
REV grants, or Recaptured Enhanced Value grants, are tax rebates of ad valorem taxes and are a 
commonly used incentive of the DIA.  The criteria for REV grants can be found beginning on page 
230, “Incentives and Funding Programs”, via the link below: 

https://dia.coj.net/downtown/Docs/20190807_BID-Plan.aspx 

A respondent should identify if they are requesting one or more incentives and provide the ROI, as 
well as demonstrate the need for the incentive. Whether any incentive is provided will depend on the 
bid response(s) selected. 

23. QUESTION: 
Is there any concrete plan to move the jail, and if so, what is the timeline? 

ANSWER: 
Mayor Curry and the Administration have publicly discussed moving a Jail Relocation Program up in 
the Capital Improvement Plan (CIP); however, that process has not yet commenced. 

24. QUESTION: 
Does the City have any documentation related to Phase I environmental assessments and/or 
geotechnical engineering reports for the sites? 

ANSWER: 
An Environmental Site Investigation was done for both the Old Courthouse property (330 East Bay 
Street) and the Former City Hall property (220 East Bay Street) as part of the demolition efforts of 
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the former structures at the site.  The purpose of these investigations was to determine the presence 
of any hazardous substances or materials on the property that would require abatement/removal prior 
to demolition and redevelopment of the property.  These reports can be viewed via the link in 
Question 7.  Other environmental reports related to the former storage tanks on these properties are 
available as described in the response to Question 7. 

25. QUESTION: 
Does the City have a preference on how stormwater impacts should be addressed for the sites? Is it 
provided through an existing off-site facility (proportionate fair share agreement?) or does it need to 
be provided on site? 

ANSWER: 
In lieu of on-site stormwater facilities (i.e., pond or vault) for stormwater treatment, respondents 
should contemplate the purchase of Downtown’s Surplus Water Quality Compensatory Credits with 
the St. Johns Water Management District permit number 18269-1. One credit is equal to one acre of 
development at 80% impervious with a cost of approximately $35,000.00 per credit. 

26. QUESTION: 
Will transportation impacts have to be addressed through mitigation/fees? 

ANSWER: 
Please see the answer to Question 6 in regards to the City’s Mobility Plan and the DRI entitlements. 

27. QUESTION: 
Has there been an assessment of the bulkhead/sea wall for the marina site? 

ANSWER: 
Yes. The assessment reports will be made available through an addendum if they are available prior 
to the NOD submittal deadline. 

28. QUESTION: 
Have any studies been commissioned that have analyzed Area 3 and its feasibility for marina 
redevelopment? Has the underlying land been cleared? 

ANSWER: 
No studies have been commissioned to analyze Area 3 and its feasibility for marina development. 

The former parking deck has been demolished and about 90% of the support piles were completely 
removed. The piles that could not be removed (about 140) were cut off two feet (2’) below the 
surface of the riverbed. Detailed records were kept during the pile removing process and an as-built 
diagram showing the approximate location of the remaining piles will be prepared. The as-built 
diagram will be made available through an addendum if it is available prior to the NOD submittal 
deadline. 

29. QUESTION: 
How would property taxes be treated for Area 3? 

ANSWER: 
Submerged lands in Duval County are currently assessed by the Duval County Property Appraiser at 
$170/acre and taxable for any private owner. The total assessment of the Area 3 parcel will 
ultimately depend on how the buyer uses the site. For example, if the area is used as a marina, a 
surface parking deck and/or pier that supports a use on the upland area, or if the site is filled, it will 
be assessed accordingly and taxable for any private owner. 
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30. QUESTION: 
Could you please confirm that the comparable project thresholds are to be representative of 
principals of the development team? 

ANSWER: 
Yes. 

31. QUESTION: 
Does the DIA have any in-house data that they have collected on Downtown trends that could be 
made readily available for use in our RFP response besides any information in the NOD? 

ANSWER: 
Downtown performance in key indicators, such as employment and residential, each year are tracked 
and analyzed, the results of which are published by Downtown Vision, Inc. in their annual State of 
Downtown report, which may be found at http://downtownjacksonville.org/Media/Publications.aspx. 

32. QUESTION: 
Does the DIA have any other tools outside of Retail Enhancement Grants to cultivate a vibrant retail 
mix Downtown that a proposed development on this site would be eligible for? 

ANSWER: 
Retail Enhancement Grants are not available for new construction. Other incentives, such as loans, 
tax rebates, etc., can be found beginning on page 230, “Incentives and Funding Programs”, via the 
link below: 

https://dia.coj.net/downtown/Docs/20190807_BID-Plan.aspx 

33. QUESTIONS: 
Who is responsible for the cost associated with the extension of the Riverwalk along Courthouse 
Drive? If the selected developer is responsible, is the DIA willing to provide any subsidies for this 
extension, and if so, in what form? 

ANSWER: 
The developer who is awarded the bid for Area 2 or Areas 2 and 3 is responsible for the extension of 
the Riverwalk along the City constructed bulkhead, or any new bulkhead constructed by the 
Developer within Area 3 riverward of the current bulkhead line. Incentives may be requested to 
cover a portion of this cost where warranted by enhanced design elements beyond standard 
pavement, furnishings and landscaping. 

34. QUESTION: 
Is Area 3 (marina site) fully entitled for marina slips, and if entitled, how many slips are permitted? 

ANSWER: 
The site is not at this time specifically entitled for a marina, noting however, that marinas are a 
permitted use. Further, there are available marina entitlements within Downtown that have been 
contemplated for use on this site. 

133 

https://dia.coj.net/downtown/Docs/20190807_BID-Plan.aspx
http://downtownjacksonville.org/Media/Publications.aspx


 

 

ISP-0307-20 
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Spandrel Development Partners 
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End of Addendum 3 
*Nine (9) pages to follow. 
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